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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

OCA// 20X7-001417

AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one Detective J. Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says (hat

Randall H obart Robertson

did, within this County and State on November 30, 2016, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina in 
the following particulars:

Second Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor 
16-15-405

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crbne(s) 
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on November 30,2016, while at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in the County and State aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall H obart Robertson, did commit the offense o f violation section 16-15-405 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended, Second Degree Sexual Exploitation O f A Minor, in that he did 
willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly receive, create digital electronic files of, and redistribute, material that contains 
a visual representation o f  a minor engaged in sexual activity or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity as 
defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant knew the character or content of the material.

On November 29lh, 2016 Investigator Stugill, a member ofthe South Carolina ICAC task force, was conducting an investigation 
into the sharing of child pornography on a peer-to-peer (P2P) file sharing network. Inv. Sturgill identified a user on the 
network, with the Internet Protocol (IP) address 69,242.194,180, which had made available for download to other users the 
network files that contained terms known to Inv, Sturgill, through his training and experience, to be related to child 
pornography. Between 11/29/2016, and 11/30/2016, Investigator Sturgill completed single source downloads of several files of 
interest from the user at IP 69.242.194.180. Inv. Sturgill confirmed several of these files to be a violation of the SC law of 
Sexual Exploitation o f a minor. Inv. Sturgill determined the user from whom he ha<l downloaded the files was located at 6146 
Hwy 165, Ravenel, SC. Inv. Sturgill referred the investigation through the SC ICAC task force to Detective Bowen. Detective 
Bowen reviewed the files and confirmed several of them to contain visual depictions of the sexual exploitation of minors. One 
such file titled, “6 A* T//77Z5 &2J M 3  3S1", depicts an erect adult penis being inserted into the vagina of an
obviously pre-pubescent child that appears to be 4-6 years old. On January 26 ,2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the 
residence. The defendant was present at the tune of the search warrant. During an interview the defendant confessed to using 
the file Sharing network to download material he knew to contain a visual representation of a minor engaged in sexual activity or 
appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. The defendant confessed to using search terms known to him to be related to 
child pornography. The defendant confessed to seeking out child pornography of children he believed to he approximately 12 
years old. The defendant also confessed to knowing that he was distributing the files that he sought out and downloaded.

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen of the Charleston County Sheriffs 
Office, and of (lie South Carolina ICAC task force, and he is witness to prove the same against the form o f the 
statute in such case made and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

,2017 Detective J. Bowen 
Charleston County Sheriffs Office 
3691 Leeds Ave.
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT
A F F 1  D A V IT

who

2017A1010200486
DEFENDANT

COPY

Form Approved by 
S.C, Ar.omcy General 
Apnl21,20C3 
SCCA51S

STATE OF s o u ™  CAROLINA
County/ j— | Municipality of

Charleston

Charleston )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Robert j. Bowen

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

yT~! County/ | | Municipality of )

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart RobertSOil 
did within this county and state on or about H/30/20I6

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of |~xj County/ | | Municipality of Charleston
in the following particulars: .......

d e s c r ip t io n  OF OFFENSE: g e x  /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . S e co nd  degree

violate the criminal laws or the 

)

Address: 6146 Highway 165
Ravenel, SC 29470-5560

SSN:1
H eigh t 6 1 W eight

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant
the crime set forth and that probable. C3u.se is based on .toe following fac ts :_____

S E E  A T T A C H E D  A F F ID A V IT  • ( L- ' S

named above did commit

Charleston County Sheriff

Phone:
Sex: M  

D I State:

DOB:

Prosecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer:

Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor, Second 
degree

Robert J. Bowen - 0019

Offense Code: 

Code/Ordinance Sec:

0 3 8 0

I6-15-0405(A)
Signature of Affiant

th is  warrant is CERTIFIED FOR
| County/ | | Municipality of

SERVICE------ IT - T = -
/  /

is to Be arrested and brought

dealt with according to  the law.

before me

The accused 

to be

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
jy~| County/ ] | Municipality of

Charleston

Affiant's Address 3691 Leeds Avenue
North Charleston, SC 29405-

Affiant's Telephone (843)202-1700

Signature of Judge

(L.S.)

Date:

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW  ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF TH IS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant
on

on or about 11 /3 0 /2 0 16 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of 
|X~| County/ | | Municipality of Charleston ) as set forth below:

d e s c r ip t io n  OF o f f e n s e : S e x  /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . S econd  degree

RETURN W ARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
100 Broad Street, Suite 106 
Charleston, SC 29401

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY

Having found probable cause and toe above affiant having sworn before me. you ate empowered and directed to arrest toe said defendant and bring him or 
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A  copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at toe time of its execution, or as 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn toand subscribed before me )
on 1 /(27/2017

’ -X— A

JISi gn3 r r i g j
ittriss j.Jpttk/i

(L.S.) )
Judge's Address 2145 Melbourne Street, Suite 100

Charleston, SC 29405-

Ittri.
Judge Code:'"" 73 16

DEFENDANT COPY

Judge's Telephone (843)745-2216

) Issuing Court ] X  | Magistrate | | Municipal | | Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPYDEFENDANT COPY



OCA# 2017-001417S I’ATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

AFFIDAVIT

Personalty appeared before me, a magistrate of (his County, one Detective J, Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says that

Raiulatl H obart Robertson

did, within (his County and State on November 30, 2016, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina in 
the following particulars:

Second Degree Sexual Exploitation of a M inor 
16-15-405

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe (bat the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) 
set forth, and that such probable cause is baser! on the following facts:

That on November 30, 2016, while at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in the County and Stale aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall H obart Robertson, did commit the offense of violation section 16-15-405 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws, L976 as amended, Second Degree Sexual Exploitation Of A Minor, in (hat he did 
willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly receive, create digital electronic fdes of, and redistribute, material that contains 
a visual representation o f a minor engaged in sexual activity or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity as 
defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant knew the character or content of the materia!,

On November 29'*', 2016 Investigator Stugill, a member of the South Carolina ICAC task force, was conducting an investigation 
into the sharing of child pornography on a peer-to-peer (P2P) file sharing network. Inv. Sturgill identified a user on the 
network, with the Internet Protocol (IP) address 69.242.194.180, which had made available for download to other users the 
network files that contained terms known to Inv. Sturgill, through his training and experience, to be related to child 
pornography. Between 11/29/2016, and 11/30/2016, Investigator Sturgill completed single source downloads of several files of 
interest from the user at IP 69.242.194.180. Inv. Sturgill confirmed several of these files to be a violation of the SC law of 
Sexual Exploitation of a minor. Inv. Sturgill determined the user' from whom he had downloaded the files was located at 6146 
Hwy 165, Ravenel, SC. Inv. Sturgill referred the investigation through (he SC ICAC task force to Detective Bowen. Detective 
Bowen reviewed the files and confirmed several of them to contain visual depictions of the sexual exploitation of minors. One 
such file titled, " #72/ depicts a 10-12 yr. old female lying on her back while her nude vagina is manipulated by
an adult. On January 26,2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the residence. The defendant was present at the time of 
the search warrant. During an interview the defendant confessed to using the file sharing network to download mater ial he knew 
to contain a visual representation of a minor engaged in sexual activity or appeal ing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. The 
defendant confessed to using search terms known to him to be related to child pornography. The defendant confessed to seeking 
out child pornography of children he believed to be approximately 12 years old. The defendant also confessed to knowing that 
he was distributing the files that he sought out and downloaded.

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen of the Charleston County Sheriffs 
Office, and of the South Carolina ICAC task force, and he is witness to prove the same against the form of the 
statute in such case made and provided against (lie peace and dignity o f the State.

Sworn to and subscribed befor e me this

,2017
C h a r ito n  County' 
3691'Leeds Ave.

v Sheriffs Office
3691'Leeds Ave.
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT
A F F I D A V I T

who

2017A1010200488
DEFENDANT

COPY

Form Approves by 
S.C. Attorney Genc.-o: 
April 21,2002 
SCCA518

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ j~~| Municipality of

Charleston

Charleston )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Robert J. Bowen

STATE OF SOUTH CARO LINA )

County/ j | Municipality of )

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart Robertson 
did within this county and state on or about 11/30/2016

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of |X~ County/ j j Municipality of 

in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: g cx  /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r , S econd  degree

Charleston
violate tne c n m m 3 i laws of the

)

Address: 6146 H ighway 165

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
tne crime set ferth and that probable cause is based on . the following facts:_______  _______ ______

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT Z  - X 'Z

Charleston County Sheriff
Robert J. Bowen - 0 0 1 9

Ravenel, SC 29470-5560
Phone;
Sex M  

D I State:
DOB:

Prosecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer 

Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor, Second
degree

Offense Code: 

Code/Ordinance Sec:

0 3 8 0

I6-15-0405(A)
Signature of Affiant z-

i ns  warrant is CERTiFIEb FOR SERVICE
| County/ | j Municipality of

Is to be arrested and brought before me

dealt with according to the law.

m tne

The accused 

to be

X T

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to 

defendant
on .....

Stflnxuro or'ConMabHs/Law eniofcomonr Olnccr

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
100 Broad Street, Suite 106 
Charleston, SC 29401

(LS.)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
jv~ j County/ |.... j Municipality of

Charleston

X

Affiants Address 3691 Leeds Avenue
■ /

North Charleston. SC 29405-
Affiant's Telephone (843)202-1700

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW  ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds

on or about 11/30/2016 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of 
jX~| County/ I | Municipality of Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: S ex /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r .  S econd degree

to believe that

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me, you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or 
her before me ferthwith to be dealt with according to law, A copy of litis Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, cr as 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
on 1 /2 7 /2 0 1 7 _________________

Judge's Address 2145 Melbourne Street, Suite 100
Sianidrc i  tzwiHtftiudgo

Ittriss J. Jenkins 
Judge Code: 7316

(L.S.1 ) Charleston, SC 29405-
Judge's Telephone ($43)745-2216

t  Issuing Court: |x~ ] Magistrate j | Municipal j [ Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPYDEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY



OCA# 2017-001417STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this Comity, one Detective 1. Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says that

AFFIDAVIT

Randall Ilo b art Robertson

did, within this County and State on November 30,2016, violate the criminal laws o f the State of South Carolina in 
the following particulars;

Second Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor 
16-15-405

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the critne(s) 
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on (lie following facts: . .

That on November 30, 2016, white at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in (he County and State aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall Hobart Robertson, did conunit the offense of violation section 16-15-405 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended, Second Degree Sexual Exploitation O f A Minor, in that lie did 
willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly receive, create digital electronic files of, and redistribute, material that contains 
a visual representation of a minor engaged in sexual activity or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity as 
defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant knew the character or content of the material.

On November 29'\ 2016 Investigator Stugil I, a member of the South Carolina ICAC task force, was conducting an investigation 
into the sharing of child pornography on a peer-to-peer (P2P) file sharing network. Inv. Sturgill identified a user on the 
network, with the Internet Protocol (IP) address 69.242.194.180, which had made available for download to other users (he 
network files that contained terms known to Inv. Sturgill, through his training and experience, to be related io child 
pornography. Between 11/29/2016, and 11/30/2016, Investigator Sturgill completed single source downloads of several files of 
interest from the user at IP 69.242,194.180. Inv, Sturgill confirmed several of these files to be a violation of the SC law of 
Sexual Exploitation of a minor. Inv. Sturgill determined the user fr om whom he had downloaded the files was located at 6146 
Hwy 165, Ravenel, SC. Inv. Sturgill referred the investigation through the SC ICAC task force to Detective Bowen. Detective 
Bowen reviewed the files and confirmed several of them to contain visual depictions of the sexual exploitation of minors. One 
such file titled, “ f tO M  lUJUH ^ & l”, depicts a pre-pubesccnt girl, 8-10 years old, in a vehicle nude and masturbating by 
inserting an ink pen and cigarette into her vagina. On January 26, 2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the residence. 
The defendant was present at the lime of (lie search wanant. During an interview the defendant confessed to using the file 
sharing network to download material lie knew to contain a visual representation of a minor engaged in sexual activity or 
appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. Tire defendant confessed to using search terms known to him to be related to 
child pornography. The defendant confessed to seeking out child pornographyof children he believed to be approximately 12 
years old. The defendant also confessed io knowing that he was distributing the files that he sought out and downloaded.

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen of the Charleston County Sheriffs 
Office, and of the South Carolina ICAC task force, and he is witness to prove the same against the form of the 
statute in such case made and provided against the peace and dignity' of the State.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

lay of ,2017

4 W

Detective J. 'Bowen 
Charleston County Sheriffs Office 
369r‘Leeds Ave.
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT
A F F I D A V I T

who

2017A1010200489
DEFENDANT  S.C. Attorney General 

COPY

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ j— | Municipality of

Charleston

Charleston )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Robert J. Bowen

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

County/ | [ Municipality of }

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart Robertson 
did within this county and state on or about 11/30/2016

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson

State o f South Carolina (or ordinance of |~x[ County/ | | Municipality of Charleston
in the following particulars:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: § e x  /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a m in o r . S econd degree

violate the criminal taws of the

)

Address: 6146 Highway 165

Charleston County Sheriff

Ravenel, SC 29470-5560
Phone:
Sex: _ M  
DL State:

DOS:

Prosecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer:

Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor, Second 
degree 

Offense Code:

Code/Ordinance Sec:

Robert J. Bowen - 0019

0380
16-!5-0405(A)

I hts"'warrant"------ CERTl'Fl'gg.."FOR SERVICE"
| | County/ | j Municipality of

is to be arrested and brought 
dealt with according to the law.

before me

in the

The accused 

to be

l further state that tnere is probable cause to believe that the defendant 
the crime set forth and that probable, cause is based on. the following feels:_____

named above did commit

Signature or Judgo

Date:

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant
on

Signature oi ConsiaDIcrLaw Enlorcciytcffl Otttcor

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
100 Broad Street, Suite 106 
Charleston, SC 29401

(US.) ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds

on or about 11/30/2016 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of 
X ~ | County/ | | Municipality of Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: S ex /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . S econd  degree

to believe that

) as set forth below.

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me. you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or 
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me 
on 1/27/J2017

A*6«gnlaur» ofjssutng Judoo
Ittriss .1. Jenk ins  

Judge Code: 7 3 1 6

)

)

(US.) )

)

)

Judge's Address 2145 Melbourne Street. Suite 100
Charleston, SC 29405-

Judge's Telephone (843)745-2216
Issuing Court x  i Magistrate [ | Municipal "*] Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY



OCA# 2017-001417STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this Comity, one Detective J. Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says that

AFFIDAVIT

Randall Hobart Robertson

did, within this County and State on January 26, 2017, violate the criminal laws of the Stale of South Carolina in the 
following particulars:

Third Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor 
16-15-410

The affiant states that (here is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) 
set forth, and tiiat such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on Jainiaiy 26, 2017, while at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in the County and State aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall Hobart Robertson, did commit the offense o f violation section 16-15-410 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended, Third Degree Sexual Exploitation Of A M inor, in that he did willfully, 
unlawfully, and knowingly possess a digital electronic file that contains visual representations of a minor engaged in 
sexual activity or appearing in a stale of sexually explicit nudity as defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant 
knew the character or content of the material that he was in possession of.

On January 26,2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the residence of the defendant located at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, 
SC. The search warrant was a result of an investigation by the SC South Carolina ICAC task force, of which Del. Bowen is a 
member. The investigation was initiated because other task force investigators had obtained single source downloads of a user 
on a peer to peer file sharing network. The downloads Were of files that were verified to contain visual depictions of the sexual 
exploitation o f minors. The user (hat shared (he files had and internet protocol (IP) address of 69.242.194.180. That IP address 
was determined to be issued to the defendant at his residence by his internet service provider (ISP). During the search warrant 
investigators located a Kindle Fire tablet computer. The tablet contained multiple photos of obviously prepubescent minors 
engaged in sexual activity and/or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. One such file titled, 
"iiiigsrc.rii_S233}203TtlS.jpg’‘ is a photo that depicts a female child, approximately 6-8 years old, completely nude, lying on 
her back with the nude, erect penis of an adult male penetrating her vagina. The defendant was present at tiie time of (lie search 
warrant. The defendant admitted the tablet belongs to him. The defendant is a registered, convicted sex offender. He is on 
federal supervised release, and as such is required to have any computer he accesses monitored. The defendant admitted that lie 
had not reported the tablet to his release supervisor and had hidden it for that purpose. The defendant confessed to using (lie 
tablet to access the fiie sharing network to download material lie knew to contain child pornography and saving that material on 
the tablet. The defendant confessed to using search terms known to him to be related to child pornography. The defendant 
confessed to seeking out child pornography of children lie believed to be approximately 12 years old,

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen of the Charleston County Sheriffs 
Office, and of tiie South Carolina ICAC task force, and he is witness to prove die same against (lie form of the 
statute in such case made and provided against tiie peace and dignity of tiie State.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

day of .....3^  , 2017

j 1M

i

Signature of^hrdg^

Defective J. Bowen
Clmneston County Sheriffs Office 
3691 Leeds Ave.
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT
A F  F i D A V IT

who

2017A1010200491
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

| x |  County/ |— | Municipality of

Charleston

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

jX | County/ | | Municipality of )

Charleston )
Personally appeared before me the affiant Robert J. Bowen
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart Robertson 
did within this county and state on or about 1/26/2017

DEFENDANT  S  C. ASoracy General

COPY April 21,2003 
SCCA512

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of [~x| County/ j j Municipality of 

in the following particulars:

d e s c r ip t io n  OF o f f e n s e : § e x  /  S exua l c x o lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . T h ird  degree

Charleston
violate the cnminai laws or the 

)

Address: 6146 Highway 165
Ravenel, SC 29470-5560

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable. cause is based on the following facts:.............. .....................................................

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT / 'I  - z y L i J .  S'" "WtiWMS;. ’ S f t

Charleston County SheriffProsecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer 

Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation o f a minor, Third degree
Robert J. Bowen - 0019

Offense Code: 
Code/Ordinance Sec:

0381

16-15-0410(A)
Signature of Affiant

nis warrant ,s----- CERTIFlEb SERVICE"
[ | Municipality of| | County/

is to be arrested anc brought 

dealt with according to the law.

"Before''
The accused 

to be

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
County/ [ | Municipality o f

Charleston

77
Affiant's Address,'z 3691 Leeds Avenue

North Charleston, SC 29405-
Affianrs Telephone (843)202-1700

Signature of Judge

Date:

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to

defendant
on

Signature pruonsiaPleiLAwfcnlercDfnenrblliCcr

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
100 Broad Street, Suite 106 
Charleston. SC 29401

(US.) ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW  ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds

on or about 1/26/2017 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of 
p T [ county/ | [ Municipality o f Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: S ex /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . T h ird  degree

to believe that

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me. you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or 
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, eras 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribeddSfore me )
on 1/2(7/2017 /

V Z Judge's Address 2145 Melbourne Street, Suite 100

Signature Judge
Ittriss J. rcnkins
Judge Code: 7 3 1 6

(US.) )

)

Charleston. SC 29405-
Judge’s Telephone (8 4 3 )7 4 5 -2 2 1 6

) Issuing Court; j  Magistrate j | Municipal i Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY



OCA# 2017-001417STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate o f this County, one Detective J. Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says that

AFFIDAVIT

Randall H obart Robertson

did, within this County and State on January 26,2017, violate the criminal laws o f the State of South Carolina in the 
following particulars:

Third Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor' 
16-15-410

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crinie(s) 
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on January 26, 2017, while at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in the County and State aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall H obart Robertson, did commit the offense of violation section 16-15-410 of the South 
Carolina Code of Laws, 1976 as amended, Third Degree Sexual Exploitation O f A Minor, in that lie did willfully, 
unlawfully, and knowingly possess a digital electronic file that contains visual representations of a minor engaged in 
sexual activity or appearing in a state o f sexually explicit nudity as defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant 
knew the character or content of the material that he was in possession of.

On January 26,2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the residence of the defendant located at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, 
SC. The search warrant was a result of an investigation by the SC South Carolina ICAC task force, of which Det. Bowen is a 
member. The investigation was initiated because other task force investigators had obtained single source downloads of a user 
on a peer to peer file sharing network, The downloads were of files that were verified to contain visual depictions of the sexual 
exploitation of minors. The user that shared the files had and internet protocol (IP) address of 69.242,194.180. That IP address 
was determined to be issued to the defendant at his residence by his internet service provider (ISP). During the search warrant 
investigators located a Kindle Fire tablet computer. Tito tablet contained multiple photos of obviously prepubescent minors 
engaged in sexual activity and/or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. One such file titled, "■ihuittb_p001Sl.jpg” is a 
photo that depicts a Caucasian female, approximately 3-5 years old, completely nude with ttie erect penis of an adult male in tier 
moutli. The defendant was present at the time of the search wanant, The defendant admitted the tablet belongs to him. The 
defendant is a registered convicted sex offender. He is on federal supervised release and as such is required to have any 
computer be accesses monitored. The defendant admitted dial he had not reported tire tablet to his release supervisor and had 
hidden it for that purpose. The defendant confessed to using the tablet to access the file sharing network to download material 
he knew to contain child pornography and saving that material on the tablet. The defendant confessed to using search terms 
known to trim to be related to child pornography. The defendant confessed to seeking out child pornography of children he 
believed to be approximately 12 years old.

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen o f the Charleston County Sheriffs 
Office, and of the South Carolina ICAC task force, and he is witness to prove the same against the form of the 
statute in such case made and provided against the peace and dignity' of the State.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 

JA  day o f 2017

Signature ofJudge

jefivfeJ. tDetdefivb J. Bowen 
Charleston County Sheriffs Office 
3691 Leeds Ave,
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT

2017A1010200493
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

p(~i County/

Charleston

i J  Municipality of )

)

A F F I D A V I T
DEFENDANT

COPY

Form Approved by 
S.C. Attorney General 
April 21. 2003 
SCCA 510

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
s  County/ |— [ Municipality of

Charleston

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson
Address: 6146 Highway 165

~ Ravenel, SC 29470-5560

Phone:
Sex: M Race: W  Height 6

DL State: DLffc ___________________

DOB: Agency ORIfft SCO 100000______
Prosecuting Agency: Charleston County Sheriff ________
Prosecuting officer. Robert J. Bowen - 0019______________
Offense: Sex / Sexual exploitation of a minor. Third degree

Personally appeared before me the affiant Robert J. Bowen
being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart Robertson 
did within this county and state on or about 1/26/2017
State o f South Carolina (or ordinance of County/ | j Municipality of Charleston
in the following particulars: -------------------

d e s c r ip t io n  OF OFFENSE: S e x  /  S exual e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . T h ird  degree

who

violate the criminal laws or the

I further state that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following facts:_______  _____  ______

SEE ATTACHED AFFIDAVIT '

Offense Code: 0381
Code/Ordinance Sec: 1 6 -15-0410(A)
TBS.warrant' 'is-------CERTIFIES FC7T...S’ERTCET
j | County/ □ Munieipalrty of

is to os arrested and Brought Before

dealt with according to the law.

me

in the

The accused 

to be

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
y  | County/ | | Municipality o f

Charleston

)
)

)

y z
Affiant's Address / 3691 Leeds Avenue________________________________
____________‘•‘North Charleston, SC 29405-_________________________
Affiant's Telephone (843)202-1700

(US.) ARREST WARRANT
Signature of Judgo

date: TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF THIS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE O F THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to 

defendant
an .......  .....  .......

on or about 1/26/2017 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of

County/ [ | Municipality of Charleston ) as “ t fortft helow:

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: S ex /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r .  T h ird  degree

' S i g n a t u r o ’'̂ niort r̂a'crtvtJlfiSr’

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
100 Broad Street, Suite 106 
Charleston, SC 29401

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me. you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or 
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A  copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of te execution, or as 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 1/27/2017

I

îCoatt^gfjssutriG juttfle
I t t r is s  J. Je nk in s  

Judge Code: 7 3 1 6

o -s .)  ) 

)

Judge's Address 2145 Melbourne Street, Suite 3.00
Charleston, SC 29405-

Judge's Telephone (843)745-2216

) Issuing Court: Magistrate j j Municipal | | Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPYDEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY



OCA# 2017-001417STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF CHARLESTON

AFFIDAVIT

Personally appeared before me, a magistrate of this County, one Detective 1. Bowen, who, first being duly 
sworn, deposes and says that

Randall Hobart Robertson

did, within this Count)' and State on January 26,2017, violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina in the 
following particulars:

Third Degree Sexual Exploitation of a Minor 
16-1S-410

The affiant states that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant named above did commit the crime(s) 
set forth, and that such probable cause is based on the following facts:

That on January 26, 2017, while at 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, in the County and Stale aforesaid, the above named 
defendant, Randall H obart Robertson, did commit the offense of violation section 16-15-410 o f the South Carolina 
Code o f  Laws, 1976 as amended, Third Degree Sexual Exploitation Of A M inor, in that he did willfully, unlawfully, 
and knowingly possess a digital electronic file that contains visual representations of a minor engaged in sexual activity or 
appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity as defined by SC statute 16-15-375. The defendant knew the character or 
content of the material that he was in possession of.

On January 26, 2017, Det. Bowen served a search warrant on the residence of the defendant located nt 6146 Hwy 165, Ravenel, 
SC, The search warrant was a result of an investigation by the SC South Carolina 1CAC task force, of which Det. Bowen is a 
member. The investigation was initiated because other task force investigators had obtained single source downloads of a user 
on a peer to peer file sharing network. The downloads were of files that were verified to contain visual depictions of the sexual 
exploitation of minors. The user that shared the files had and internet protocol (IP) address of 69.242.194,180. That IP address 
was determined to be issued to the defendant at his residence by his internet service provider (ISP). During the search warrant 
investigators located a Kindle Fire tablet computer. The tablet contained multiple photos of obviously prepubescent minors 
engaged in sexual activity and/or appearing in a state of sexually explicit nudity. One such file titled, 
uintgsrc.rii S2213127SxZ,Ji)g" is a photo that depicts a female child, approximately 4-6 years old, completely nude, lying face 
down on her stomach with an older female licking the child’s nude vagina from behind the child: The defendant was present at 
tlie time of the search warrant. The defendant admitted the tablet belongs to him. The defendant is a registered, convicted sex 
offender. He is on federal supervised release, and as such is required to have any computer he accesses monitored. The 
defendant admitted that he had not reported the tablet to bis release supervisor and had hidden it for that purpose. The defendant 
confessed to using the tablet to access the file sharing network to download material lie knew to contain child pornography and 
saving (hat material on the tablet. The defendant confessed to using search terms known to him to be related to child 
pornography. The defendant confessed to seeking out child pornography of children he believed to be approximately 12 years 
old.

This information is known through the investigation of Detective J. Bowen of the Charleston County Sheriff’s Office, and 
of the South Carolina 1CAC task force, and he is witness to prove the same against the form of the statute in such case 
made and provided against the peace and dignity of the State.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

, 2017

Signature b „e

77
I'm

Charleston County Sheriffs Office 
3691 Leeds Ave.
North Charleston, SC 29405 
843-554-2475



ARREST WARRANT

2017A1010200495
IX 

Charleston

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
County/ | | Municipality of

A F F I D A V I T

Robert J. Bowen

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

jy l County/ j | Municipality of 

Charleston
Personally appeared before me the affiant

being duly sworn deposes and says that defendant Randall Hobart Robertson 
did witnin this county and state on or about 1/26/2017

DEFENDANT  SC . Attorney General

COPY April 21. 2003 
SCCA S18

who

THE STATE 
against

Randall Hobart Robertson

State of South Carolina (or ordinance of J~x| County/ | j Municipality of Charleston
in the following particulars:

d e s c r ip t io n  OF OFFENSE: Sex /  g iX u a i e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . T h ird  degree

violate the criminal laws or the 

)

Address: 6146 Highway 165
Ravenel, SC 29470-5560

I further sate that there is probable cause to believe that the defendant
the crime set forth and that probable cause is based on the following feces:______
S E E  A T T A C H E D  A F F ID A V IT  • f i iS fc i L >  A A A :

named above did commit

Prosecuting Agency:
Prosecuting Officer 

Offense: Sex /  Sexual exploitation of a minor. Third degree

0381Offense Code:

Code/Ordinance Sec: 1 6 -1 5 -0 4 1 0 (A )

.z<

ihis warrant is CERTIFIED FOR
| j County/ | | Municipality of

is to be arrested arid brought before

dealt with according to the law.

SERVICE---- m the
Signature of Affiant

Signature of Juflgo

Date;

RETURN

A copy of this arrest warrant was delivered to 

defendant
on ....  .....

Signature ci donslpblc/Uaw cmorcorpcnt oilicor

RETURN WARRANT TO:

General Sessions
Charleston County Judicial Center 
1 0 0  B r o a d  S tre e t,  S u ite  106  

Charleston, SC 29401

The accused 
to be

(US.)

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA 
lv~ l County/ J  Municipality of

X  -
Affiant’s Address' . 3691 Leeds Avenue

North Charleston, SC 29405-
Charleston Affiant's Telephone (843)202-1700

ARREST WARRANT

TO ANY LAW  ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OF TH IS STATE OR MUNICIPALITY OR ANY CONSTABLE OF THIS COUNTY:

It appearing from the above affidavit that there are reasonable grounds to believe that

on or about 1/26/2017 defendant Randall Hobart Robertson
did violate the criminal laws of the State of South Carolina (or ordinance of 
|x " l County/ | | Municipality o f Charleston

DESCRIPTION OF OFFENSE: Sex /  S exua l e x p lo ita t io n  o f  a  m in o r . T h ird  degree

) as set forth below:

Having found probable cause and the above affiant having sworn before me. you are empowered and directed to arrest the said defendant and bring him or 
her before me forthwith to be dealt with according to law. A copy of this Arrest Warrant shall be delivered to the defendant at the time of its execution, or as 
soon thereafter as is practicable
Sworn to and subscribed before me )
on 1 /2 7 /2 0 1 7

c - z 7 , 4 / /
JiSnilurp'Or IppvmB Vudse
Ittriss J. J^njuasf
Judge Code: 7 3 1 6

(US.) ) 

)

Judge's Address 2 1 4 5  Melbourne Street, Suite 100
Charleston, SC 29405-

)

Judge's Telephone (843)745-2216
Issuing Court: f"x~l Magistrate j j Municipal □ Circuit

DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY DEFENDANT COPY


